

SUPREME COURT

of the

State of Connecticut

Judicial District of Tolland
at G.A. 19 (Rockville)

S.C. 20727

EDGAR TATUM

V.

COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTION

Brief of the Commissioner of Correction—
Appellee with attached appendix

To be argued by:

James A. Killen
Senior Assistant State's Attorney
Office of the Chief State's Attorney
Appellate Bureau
300 Corporate Place
Rocky Hill, CT 06067
Tel. (860) 258-5807
Fax (860) 258-5828
Juris No.401852
James.Killen@ct.gov
Dcj.Ocsa.Appellate@ct.gov

Table of contents

	Page
Statement of the issues.....	4
Table of authorities.....	5
I. Nature of the proceedings.....	9
II. Statement of the facts.....	9
III. Argument.....	14
A. The Appellate Court Correctly Concluded That The Habeas Court Properly Dismissed Counts Six And Seven Of The Petition On The Ground That <i>Guilbert</i> And <i>Dickson</i> Did Not Apply Retroactively To The Petitioner’s Case On Collateral Review.....	14
1. <i>Guilbert</i> and <i>Dickson</i>	14
2. The Appellate Court correctly concluded that <i>Dickson</i> and <i>Guilbert</i> do not apply retroactively on collateral review.....	17
a. Standard of review and governing law.....	17
b. The Appellate Court correctly declined to apply <i>Dickson</i> retroactively.....	21
i. The Appellate Court correctly determined that this Court already ruled, in <i>Dickson</i> itself, that the new rule of procedure mandated in that case does not apply retroactively to cases on collateral review.....	24

ii.	If this Court does not agree that the issue of <i>Dickson</i> 's retroactivity is settled law, it nevertheless should affirm its rationale in <i>Dickson</i> and conclude that its new rule does not apply retroactively on collateral review.....	29
c.	The Appellate Court correctly declined to apply <i>Guilbert</i> retroactively.....	40
d.	The Appellate Court correctly held that <i>Guilbert</i> did not set forth a constitutional rule	43
i.	The petitioner misstates the new rule set forth in <i>Guilbert</i>	43
ii.	The new rule set forth in <i>Guilbert</i> is not constitutional in nature.....	47
iii.	The Appellate Court correctly concluded, in the alternative, that <i>Guilbert</i> did not set forth a watershed rule.....	50
IV.	Conclusion.....	52
	Appendix.....	53
	Certification.....	61

Statement of the issues

- A. Did the Appellate Court incorrectly conclude that the habeas court had properly dismissed counts six and seven of the petitioner's operative, amended habeas petition on the ground that *State v. Dickson*, 322 Conn. 410, 141 A.3d 810 (2016), cert. denied, — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 2263 [(2017)], and *State v. Guilbert*, 306 Conn. 218, 49 A.3d 705 (2012), both of which overruled this court's rationale and holding regarding in-court identifications in the petitioner's direct appeal; see *State v. Tatum*, 219 Conn. 721, 595 A.2d 322 (1991); did not apply retroactively to the petitioner's case on collateral review?

Table of authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406, 124 S.Ct. 2504 [(2004)].....	17, 18, 22, 36
<i>Bennett v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 182 Conn. App. 541, 190 A.3d 877, cert. denied, 330 Conn. 910 (2018).....	23
<i>Bockting v. Bayer</i> , 399 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Bowen v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 916, 95 S.Ct. 2569 (1975).....	24
<i>Bowens v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 333 Conn. 502, 217 A.3d 609 (2019).....	20
<i>Casiano v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 317 Conn. 52, 115 A.3d 1031 (2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1202 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004).....	35
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 128 S.Ct. 1029 (2008).....	19, 37
<i>Duperry v. Solnit</i> , 261 Conn. 309, 803 A.2d 287 (2002).....	17
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	19, 37
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708 (1987)	41
<i>Johnson v. Warden</i> , 218 Conn. 791, 591 A.2d 407 (1991)	41, 48
<i>Luurtsema v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 299 Conn. 740, 12 A.3d 817 (2011).....	40
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667, 91 S. Ct. 1160 (1971)	30
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467, 111 S. Ct. 1454 (1991).....	33
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	35, 37, 38
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	37

<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S.Ct. 375 (1972).....	38, 42
<i>Newland v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 331 Conn. 546, 206 A.3d 176 (2019).....	39
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484, 110 S. Ct. 1257 (1990).....	36, 51
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227, 110 S.Ct. 2822 (1990).....	18, 33, 34, 36
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S.Ct. 2519 (2004).....	18, 19, 20, 33
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 237 N.J. 213, 204 A.3d 229 (2019).....	45
<i>State v. Chen</i> , 208 N.J. 307, 27 A.3d 930 (2011).....	45
<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 322 Conn. 410, 141 A.3d 810 (2016), cert. denied, — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 2263 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 216 Conn. 139, 578 A.2d 1066 (1990).....	48
<i>State v. Golding</i> , 213 Conn. 233, 567 A.2d 823 (1989)	12
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 306 Conn. 218, 49 A.3d 705 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 330 Conn. 91, 191 A.3d 119 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 208 N.J. 208, 27 A.3d 872 (2011).....	45
<i>State v. Iban C.</i> , 275 Conn. 624, 881 A.2d 1005 (2005)	47
<i>State v. Joyner</i> , 225 Conn. 450, 625 A.2d 791 (1993)	48
<i>State v. Kemp</i> , 199 Conn. 473, 507 A.2d 1387 (1986)	15
<i>State v. McClendon</i> , 248 Conn. 572, 730 A.2d 1107 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Peeler</i> , 321 Conn. 375, 140 A.3d 811 (2016).....	25, 27
<i>State v. Ryerson</i> , 201 Conn. 333, 514 A.2d 337 (1986)	40, 41
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 335 Conn. 29, 225 A.3d 668 (2020)	49
<i>State v. Tatum</i> , 219 Conn. 721, 595 A.2d 322 (1991)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Turner</i> , 334 Conn. 660, 224 A.3d 129 (2020).....	40
<i>Stuart v. Stuart</i> , 297 Conn. 26, 996 A.2d 259 (2010).....	23
<i>Summerville v. Warden</i> , 229 Conn. 397, 641 A.2d 1356 (1994)	32, 35
<i>Tatum v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 211 Conn. App. 42, 272 A.3d 218 (2022).....	9, 11, 13, 20
<i>Tatum v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 343 Conn. 932, 276 A.3d 975 (2022). 14	
<i>Tatum v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 66 Conn. App. 61, 783 A.2d 1151 (2001).....	52
<i>Tatum v. Warden</i> , 1999 WL 130324 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 3, 1999) .	52
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thiersaint v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 316 Conn. 89, 111 A.3d 829 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254, 106 S.Ct. 617 (1986)	25
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406, 127 S. Ct. 1173 (2007).....	33, 35, 36
Statutes	
General Statutes § 52-470	31
Miscellaneous	
Amicus Brief of Innocence Project and Connecticut Innocence Project.....	<i>passim</i>
Bator, Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners, 76 Harv.L.Rev. 441 (1963).....	30
Friendly, Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attacks on Criminal Judgments, 38 U.Chi.L.Rev. 142 (1970).....	30
Mishkin, Foreword: the High Court, the Great Writ, and the Due Process of Time and Law, 79 Harv.L.Rev. 56 (1965).....	24

The Federalist, No. 78 (H. Lodge ed. 1888) (A. Hamilton)..... 25

Constitutional Provisions

Article first, § 8 of the Connecticut constitution..... 41

Fourteenth amendment to the United States constitution..... 11
